December 31, 2023.

The PIC Q&A provisions covered by the SEC deferral that the Group availed until December 31,
2023 follows:

a. Exclusion of land in the determination of percentage-of-completion (POC) discussed in PIC

Q&A No. 2018-12-E
b. Accounting for significant financing component discussed in PIC Q&A No. 2018-12-D
c. Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards Interpretations Committee

(IFRIC) Agenda Decision on Over Time Transfer of Constructed Goods under Philippine
Accounting Standards (PAS) 23, Borrowing Cost, for Real Estate industry

The Group adopted the above changes using modified retroactive approach effective
January 1, 2024 and its impact (total impact) in the opening retained earnings as follows:

 Increase (Decrease)
Exclusion of land in the determination of POC  (P=630,381,445)
Significant financing component 3,977,282,207
Adoption of IFRIC Agenda Decision on Over Time Transfer of Constructed Goods

PAS 23, Borrowing Cost (10,685,640,390)
 (P=7,338,739,628)

 January 1, 2024

As previously

stated
Increase

(Decrease) As restated
 Amounts in Thousands
Assets
Current Assets
Current portion of:
 Receivables P=52,211,635 P=6,403,215 P=58,614,850
 Cost to obtain contract 308,625 55,070 363,695
 Real estate inventories 63,771,221 (9,950,087) 53,821,134
Noncurrent Asset
 Receivables - net of current portion 31,191,466 2,688,269 33,879,735
 Investment in joint venture 499,448 (49,481) 449,967
 P=147,982,395  (P=853,014)  P=147,129,381
Liabilities
Current Liability
Current portion of contract liabilities P=1,588,322 P=191,497 P=1,779,819
Noncurrent Liabilities
Contract liabilities - net of current portion 437,049 337,509 774,558
Deferred tax liabilities - net 8,201,432 5,956,720 14,158,152
 10,226,803 6,485,726  16,712,529
Equity
Retained Earnings 86,226,517 (7,338,740)  78,887,777
 P=96,453,320 (P=853,014)  P=95,600,306

 Nature of Adjustments Increase (Decrease)

Borrowing

Cost

Exclusion
of Land in

POC

Significant
Financing

Component
Total

Adjustments
 Amounts in Thousands
Assets
Current Assets
Current portion of:
 Receivables P=−  (P=1,093,723) P=7,496,938 P=6,403,215
 Cost to obtain contract − 55,070 − 55,070
 Real estate inventories (10,792,562) 842,475 − (9,950,087)
Noncurrent Asset
 Receivables - net of
  current portion − − 2,688,269 2,688,269
 Investment in joint venture − − (49,481) (49,481)
 (P=10,792,562)  (P=196,178) P=10,135,726  (P=853,014)
Liabilities
Current Liability
Current portion of contract liabilities P=− P=145,145 P=46,352 P=191,497
Noncurrent Liabilities
Contract liabilities - net of
 current portion − 337,509 − 337,509
Deferred tax liabilities - net (106,922) (48,450) 6,112,092 5,956,720
 (106,922) 434,204 6,158,444 6,485,726
Equity
Retained earnings (10,685,640) (630,382) 3,977,282 (7,338,740)
 (P=10,792,562)  (P=196,178) P=10,135,726 (P=853,014)

Standards Issued but not yet Effective
Pronouncements issued but not yet effective are listed below. Unless otherwise indicated, the Group does
not expect that the future adoption of the said pronouncements will have a significant impact on its
consolidated financial statements. The Group intends to adopt the following pronouncements when they
become effective.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025

• PFRS 17, Insurance Contracts
• Amendments to PAS 21, Lack of exchangeability

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2026

• Amendments to PFRS 9 and PFRS 7, Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments